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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 

	Applicant
	Mr T Ayre

	Scheme
	Prudential Pension Plan

	Respondents
	Prudential Assurance Company Limited


Subject

Mr Ayre’s complaint is that following an Open Market Option (OMO) application, Prudential transferred his pension to Canada Life before the specified date of 1 April 2011which resulted in a lower lump sum and pension than he would have received had the payment been made on 1 April.

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Prudential because there is no provision within the rules for processing an OMO other than on the “Specified Date”. 

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Relevant Policy Provisions
“1.9
Annuities available at Specified or Revised Specified Date

d)
The value, on the Specified Date or Revised Specified Date (as the case may be), of Units remaining credited to this policy as determined in accordance with provision 1.2 e), together with, for Units in the With Profits Cash Accumulation Fund, such allowance for any terminal bonus as the Company may determine shall be applied by the Company to determine the amount of the Standard or Alternative Annuity and, if appropriate, reversionary annuity which the Policyholder shall select. Such determination shall be based upon the Annuity Rates which the Company shall maintain for this purpose and which are in use when the Company determines the amount of the Standard or Alternative Annuity as appropriate.”

 “1.14
Open Market Option 

The Policyholder shall have the option to elect that the whole of the value determined in accordance with Provision 1.9 d) … be applied as a Premium under a substituted contract…”
Material Facts

1. Mr Ayre’s pension plan commenced on 1 April 1988, with a term of 23 years and a maturity date of 1 April 2011.  This was the “Specified Date” referred to in the extracts from the policy above.
2. Prudential initially contacted Mr Ayre about his impending retirement date in September 2010.

3. Though not directly material, Mr Ayre complained about a delay in sending his retirement quotation, by letter, on 3 March 2011. The quotation should have been provided six weeks before the Specified Date. 

4. Prudential provided a vesting quotation dated 28 February 2011 which Mr Ayre says he did not receive until 7 March 2011. Prudential estimated that on 1 April 2011 the value of the fund would be £122,991.88 and said that this value was not guaranteed. The tax-free cash lump sum was said to be £30,747.97. 

5. On 10 March 2011 an annuity quotation was obtained from Canada Life. Assuming a total purchase fund of £92,244.00 (£122,991.88 minus the lump sum) the initial annual pension was quoted to be £6,142.32.

6. On 21 March 2011 Mr Ayre’s financial adviser sent a fax to Canada Life that included the Canada Life Open Market option application form, signed on 18 March 2011. The fax header indicated that Mr Ayre were anxious to have the application processed within the guaranteed annuity rate period but did not specifically state that the transfer needed to take place on 1 April 2011.

7. The financial adviser also sent an email to Prudential on 21 March 2011. The email confirmed that Mr Ayre was exercising his right to the Open Market Option with Canada Life and that the request was being processed through the Origo system. (The Origo system is used by some pension providers to carry out such transactions relatively swiftly between them). The financial adviser did not specify a date when the transfer should take place.

8. Details were created by Canada Life on the Origo system on 22 March 2011.

9. On 28 March 2011, Prudential made a telephone call to Canada Life to notify them that the transfer amount was less than Canada Life had apparently been expecting and to check if it was still alright to go ahead with the transfer. Canada Life confirmed that it was.

10. Canada Life received £89,788.15 from Prudential on 31 March 2011 (£2,455.76 less than the quotation).

11. Mr Ayre received a lump sum of £29,929.38 from Prudential on 31 March 2011 (£818.59 less than the quotation).

12. A second annuity example provided by Canada Life on 31 March 2011 showed that with the reduced fund size of £89,788.15, the annual pension Mr Ayre would receive was £5,987.40.

13. Mr Ayre complained. On 20 May 2011 Prudential said that as benefits were taken before 1 April the fund value had needed to be recalculated. The fund was reduced by approximately 2.6% from £122,991.88 to £119,717.53, a difference of £3,274.35. They said that factors that influenced the reduction may have been a Market Value reduction or the fact that the new calculation was based on the pre 1 April 2011 bonus rate, as opposed the revised bonus rate, which was to come into effect from 1 April 2011. 

Summary of Mr Ayre’s position  
14. The date of 1 April was set by Prudential. At no time did he or his financial adviser instruct a different date of transfer. Prudential changed the date of transfer without reference to any other party.

15. Prudential have given conflicting explanations as to why there was a reduction in the value of the pension fund.

16. If Canada Life were responsible for requesting the funds earlier, then Prudential should have used common sense and stated that the monies were not due until 1 April 2011.

17. Alternatively, once funds had been requested by Canada Life, Prudential could have contacted him or his Financial Adviser to confirm if the transfer should be made prior to 1 April 2011.

Summary of Prudential’s position  
18. Prudential originally stated that there were no instructions for the OMO to be paid on a specific date and since the application was made via the Origo system they were obliged to complete the transaction in a timely manner. Authorisation for the transaction was assumed, as part of the transfer service.

19. The size of the fund was recalculated because the transfer took place before 1 April 2011.

20. Prudential now accept that according to the policy provisions, the OMO transfer should not have taken place on any date other than the specified date of 1 April 2011. However, had the transfer taken place at that date it would not have actually reached Canada Life until three to five days later.

21. Prudential calculate that if the OMO had taken place on 1 April 2011 then the fund would have been £122,991.91. The lump sum, as 25% of the fund value, would have been £30,747.98.

Conclusions

22. According to the policy the value of an OMO should be calculated in accordance with provision 1.9 d), that being the value on the Specified Date or Revised Specified Date. The specified date in Mr Ayre’s case was 1 April 2011.

23. There was no “Revised Specified Date”. Prudential should not have transferred the funds before the “Specified Date” of 1 April 2011. To make the transfer before that date was outside the terms of the policy and thus maladministration. So I must consider what loss, if any, Mr Ayre has suffered as a result.

24. Had the OMO been paid on 1 April 2011, then Mr Ayre would have received a lump sum of £30,747.98, £818.60 more than he actually received.
25. The payment to Canada Life would have been £92,243.93.  Ordinarily, transfers through Origo take three to five working days.  Canada Life have confirmed that the annuity amount would have been the same if the funds were received anytime from 1 April to 8 April 2011, that being £6,152.04 per annum.
26. This matter will undoubtedly have caused Mr Ayre some inconvenience for which he should be compensated.

Directions
27. I direct that within 21 days of this determination:

· Prudential shall liaise with Canada Life and pay them the amount required to bring Mr Ayre’s annuity up to the level of £6,152.04 per annum.

· Prudential shall pay Mr Ayre the total monthly shortfall in payments that he should have received since the first payment was made on 31 March 2011. They are to add simple interest at the rate for the time being payable by the reference banks to each instalment from the due date to the date they make the payment of the total.
· Prudential shall pay Mr Ayre the amount of £818.60 plus simple interest at the rate for the time being payable by the reference banks from 31 March 2011 to the date of payment. 

· Prudential shall pay Mr Ayre £200 for the inconvenience caused by the maladministration.

TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

8 October 2012 
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